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Development Permit & 
Development Variance Permit 
 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 

500 Fleming Road 

and legally known as 

Lot 1 Section 27 Township 26 ODYD Plan EPP77221 

and permits the land to be used for the following development: 

Multiple Dwelling Housing 

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:   June 11, 2018 

Decision By:   CITY COUNCIL  

Development Permit Area: Comprehensive 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced by June 11, 2020. 

Existing Zone: RM4   Future Land Use Designation: MRM 

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  Urban Park Townhomes Development Ltd. 

Applicant: New Towne Services 

 

 

________________________________________    

Ryan Smith       Date 
Community Planning Department Manager  
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 
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1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; and 

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of a “Letter of 
Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a Registered Landscape 
Architect. 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of June 11, 2018 approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the 
Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security 
is that should the Developer fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit 
within the time provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the development 
permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Developer or his or her designate. There 
is filed accordingly: 

a) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $ 217,550.00 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory 
declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 



CODE ANALYSIS

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION:
PART 9 1.3.3.3.1
MAJOR OCCUPANCY: 9.10.2.1   GROUP C 
REQUIRED: PROPOSED:

SPRINKLERED  N/A NO  

MAX STOREYS:
3 3

NUMBER OF STREETS FACING:
2 2

MAX BUILDING AREA:
600 M2 8 UNIT 473.8 M2

600 M2 6 UNIT 359.7 M2

FIRE ALARM NOT REQUIRED - 9.10.18.2(5)

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES:
9.10.8.11 (3.22.53(4) NON-RATED

WALLS, COLUMNS, ARCHES:
9.10.8.3(1) NON-RATED

FIRE SEPARATIONS:
GROUP C TO GROUP C 1 HOUR - 9.10.9.14(3)
GARAGE NOT REQ'D - 9.10.9.16(3)

ZONING BYLAW SUMMARYBUILDING/SITE SUMMARY

ZONE: RM4

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.85

MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE: 50 %

MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 13.0 m OR 3 STOREYS

MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: 6.0 m 

MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK: 4.5 m 

MINIMUM REAR SETBACK: 9.0 m

CIVIC ADDRESS: 1065 LEATHEAD ROAD, KELOWNA BC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 1, SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 26, ODYD, PLAN 10847, PID 003-398-544

REQUIRED PROPOSED

RM4

0.83

40 %

9.45 m OR 3 STOREYS

6.0 m

9.0 m

PROPERTY #1

4.5 m

PARKING: NO VARIANCE REQUIRED

REQUIRED:

2 STALLS PER 3 BEDROOM DWELLING UNITS: 72 STALLS
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING: 72 STALLS

VISITOR PARKING 4 STALLS

TOTAL PROVIDED: 76 STALLS

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SUMMARY:

DWELLING UNIT >1 BEDROOMS (25.0m² EACH) 36 UNITS = 900.0 m²
TOTAL REQUIRED: = 900.0 m²

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROPOSED: = 23740.2 SF (2205.5 m²)

MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE OF BUILDINGS, 
DRIVEWAYS & PARKING:

60 % 60 %

CIVIC ADDRESS: 1075 LEATHEAD ROAD, KELOWNA BC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT A, SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 26, ODYD, PLAN KAP79327, PID 026-454-751

PROPERTY #2

CIVIC ADDRESS: 500 FLEMING ROAD, KELOWNA BC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT B, SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 26, ODYD, PLAN KAP79327, PID 026-454-769

PROPERTY #3

SITE AREA (BEFORE ROAD WIDENING): 5384.4 m²
SITE AREA (AFTER ROAD WIDENING): 5329.27 m²

PROPOSED NET FLOOR AREA: 4464.8 m²

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): 4464.8 / 5384.4 = 0.83

ATTIC FIRE STOPS REQUIRED  - 9.10.16.1

MAX. ATTIC AREA 300 sm WITH A FLAME SPREAD RATING GREATER THAN 25 -9.10.16.1(5b)

SOFFIT PROTECTION YES

ROOF COVERING CLASS A

LIMITING DISTANCE REFER TO A2.10 AND A2.11

THERMAL BARRIER (INTERIOR SURFACE) 1 HR. TABLE 9.10.14.5.A 

MAXIMUN AREA OF GLAZED OPENINGS TABLE 9.10.15.4  REFER TO A2.10 & A2.11

SEAL
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TITLE SHEET

4007

LEATHEAD ROAD
KELOWNA , B.C.

LEATHEAD TOWNHOUSE
REISSUED for DP

AUGUST 30, 2017

NEW TOWN ARCHITECTURE & ENGINNERING INC.
1464 St. Paul Street Kelowna, B.C., V1Y 2E6
Roman Yamchshikov, Architect AIBC
ph: 250 860 8185, fax: 250 860 0985
roman@newtownservices.net

ARCHITECTURAL

No Date Description

1 AUG
30,2017

REISSUED FOR DP

NET FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN   
TYPICAL UNIT C: 1273.7 SF
TYPICAL UNIT D: 1302.7 SF

END UNIT A: 1358.0 SF
END UNIT B: 1386.8 SF

TOTAL NET FLOOR AREA PER 6-UNIT BUILDING: 8066.0 SF
TOTAL NET FLOOR AREA PER 8-UNIT BUILDING: 10642.4 SF

TOTAL NET FLOOR AREA (ALL BUILDINGS): 48059.2 SF (4464.8 SM)

BUILDING UNIT BREAKDOWN

DRAWING LIST

A-0.0 TILTE SHEET
A-0.1 SITE PLAN
A-0.2 IMAGES
A-0.3 IMAGES
A-1.0 6 UNIT - MAIN FLOOR
A-1.1 6 UNIT - SECOND FLOOR
A-1.2 6 UNIT - THIRD FLOOR
A-1.3 6 UNIT - ROOF PLAN
A-1.4 6 UNIT - BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A-1.5 6 UNIT - BUILDING SECTIONS
A-1.6 8 UNIT - MAIN FLOOR
A-1.7 8 UNIT - SECOND FLOOR
A-1.8 8 UNIT - THIRD FLOOR
A-1.9 8 UNIT - ROOF PLAN
A-1.10 8 UNIT - BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A-1.11 8 UNIT - BUILDING SECTIONS
A-2.0 ENLARGED END UNIT PLANS
A-2.1 ENLARGED TYPICAL UNIT PLANS
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MOLOK WASTE & RECYCLING 
COLLECTION SYSTEM

No Date Description

 1/2" = 1'-0"A2.00

2 Typical Sign Elevation
 1/4" = 1'-0"A2.00

3 Elevation - Water Meter Station
 1/4" = 1'-0"A2.00

4 Elevation - Water Meter Station Side Elevation

 1/2" = 1'-0"A-2
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1. HARDIE PANELS - BEIGE

2. HARDIE PANELS - BROWN/GREY

3. HARDIE TRIM - COLOUR - BLACK

4. LUX ALUMINUM SIDING - WOOD GRAIN C/W ALL REQUIRED TRIM

5. HARDIE PANELS - COLOUR - BLACK

6. VINYL WINDOWS ( NAILING FLANGE) - COLOUR BLACK

7. ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF - BROWN

8. ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL - BLACK

9. HARDIE (FASCIA) TRIM BOARD - COLOUR BLACK

10. SOLID PAINTED DOOR - COLOR MATCH HARDIE PANELS 
GREY/BROWN

11. OVERHEAD DOOR - COLOR MATH HARDIE PANELS BEIGE

12. GLAZED SLIDING DOOR

13. PROVIDE SLEEVE C/W FLASHING SEAL TO ALLOW FOR 
DOWNSPOUT TO PASS THROUGH. CLOUR - BLACK

14. PREFIN SEAMLESS ALUM.GUTTER C/W  ALL REQUIRED 
HARDWARE & LEAF PROTECTION. COLOUR - BLACK

15. PREFIN ALUMN. 3 X 4 DOWNSPOUT C/W BRACKETS, DRAIN 
EXTENSION CONNECT TO STORM. COLOUR BLACK
(REFER TO MECH. / CIVIL DWG'S)

16. PREFINISHED REVEALS, TRIMS, INSIDE/OUSTIDE CORNERS, 
TRANSITIONS, WINDOWS/DOORS & SOFFIT TO SUIT HARDIE 
PANELS. COLOUR - BLACK
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LEATHEAD TH

A1.10

8 UNIT BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

DEC 12, 2016

4007

LEATHEAD ROAD

KELOWNA , B.C.

No Date Description

1 AUG
30,2017

REISSUED FOR BP

 1/8" = 1'-0"

1 BACK ELEVATION DP

 1/8" = 1'-0"

2 FRONT ELEVATION DP

 1/8" = 1'-0"

3 LEFT ELEVATION DP

 1/8" = 1'-0"

4 RIGHT ELEVATION DP

lkorolch
Schedule 1
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8 UNIT - BUILDING
SECTIONS

DEC 12, 2016

4007

LEATHEAD ROAD

KELOWNA , B.C.

No Date Description

1 AUG
30,2017

REISSUED FOR BP

 3/16" = 1'-0"A1.6

1 BUILDING SECTION

 3/16" = 1'-0"A1.6

2 BUILDING SECTION - 8 UNIT BUILDING DP

 3/16" = 1'-0"A1.6

3 BUILDING SECTION @ STAIRS
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A-2.0

ENLARGED END
UNIT PLANS

4007

LEATHEAD ROAD
KELOWNA , B.C.

No Date Description

1 AUG
30,2017

REISSUED FOR DP

 1/4" = 1'-0"A3.01

1 MAIN LEVEL - SUITE A & B DP
 1/4" = 1'-0"A3.02

2 SECOND LEVEL - SUITE A & B DP
 1/4" = 1'-0"A3.03

3 THIRD LEVEL - SUITE A & B DP

lkorolch
Schedule 1
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Verify all dimensions and datums prior to

commencement of work.

This drawing must not be scaled
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ENLARGED
TYPICAL UNIT
PLANS

4007

LEATHEAD ROAD
KELOWNA , B.C.

No Date Description

1 AUG
30,2017

REISSUED FOR DP

 1/4" = 1'-0"A3.01

1 MAIN LEVEL -  SUITE C & D DP
 1/4" = 1'-0"A3.03

2 THIRD LEVEL -  SUITE C & D CD
 1/4" = 1'-0"A3.02

3 SECOND LEVEL -  SUITE C & D DP
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